there is limited justification in the MS for the ranges applied. The manufacturer’s response to

a request for clarification stated that the variables included in the one way sensitivity analysis

were those where ranges around mean or median values, used in the base case, could not

be calculated. They stated that these analysis were intended to demonstrate the direction

and magnitude of any shift in results with alternative assumptions.

6.6.2 ERG sensitivity analysis

The ERG has conducted one way sensitivity analyses for key parameters in the model

(Table 9 reports the values used in the sensitivity analyses and the incremental cost-

effectiveness ratios for gemcitabine/paclitaxel with docetaxel as the reference case). The

ERG used the 95% confidence intervals for the gemcitabine/paclitaxel parameters, where

available. Sensitivity analyses on costs were conducted by varying non-drug costs by plus or

minus 25% and reducing the cost of paclitaxel by 50%. Based on these analyses, the most

influential variables were overall survival, cost of paclitaxel and health state utilities.

Table 9 ERG one-way sensitivity analyses
  Inputs CE ratios £
Variable Basecase Lower Upper Lower

input
Upper
input

Range
£

Response rates, % 46 39.0 52.9 17,199 17,052 147
Time to progression, weeks 26 21.5 30.5 16,601 17,406 805
Overall survival, weeks 80.60 66.65 94.55 30,446 12,310 18,136
AE discontinuation rate, % 6.7 3.7 9.7 16,335 17,994 1,659
Health state   Stable
Utilities   Response
   Progression

0.80
0.72
0.46

0.65
0.60
0.29

0.92
0.83
0.63

23,656 13,546 10,110

Adverse event Utility rates
   Eg Stable neuropathy 0.70 0.55 0.83 17,396 16,972 424

Non drug costs  -25% +25% 17,988 16,348 1,640
   Cost / course, £
Post patent   gemcitabine/
paclitaxel cost   paclitaxel
(50% reduction)   paclitaxel

2,442
1,462

1,862
862

2,442
1,462

5,872

17,168 11,296

Changing the assumption over scheduling of febrile neutropenia for gemcitabine/paclitaxel

so that all occurrences are in the first two treatment cycles (as for other chemotherapy

   Confidential – not to be cited, copied or quoted

Page 51 of 81

regimes) has very little impact on the ICER – which is £17,214 per QALY gained (£9,273 per

life year gained) compared to docetaxel..

Changing the assumption over scheduling of response to chemotherapy so that all

responses are apparent at the first response cycle also has very little impact on the ICER.

For gemcitabine/paclitaxel the ICER is £17,131 per QALY gained (£9,234 per life year

gained) when compared to docetaxel and £29,175 per QALY gained (£17,671 per life year

gained) when compared to paclitaxel. Assuming that all responses are apparent at the third

treatment cycle slightly reduces the ICER for gemcitabine/paclitaxel compared to docetaxel